FAIR GROUNDS - December 13, 2025 - Race 9
STAKES Louisiana Champions Day Turf S. Black Type - Thoroughbred
FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD, ACCREDITED LOUISIANA BRED. (S)

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Turf Current Track Record: (Explosive Bid - 1:42.40 - January 13, 1983)

Purse: $125,000 Guaranteed
Available Money: $125,000

Value of Race: $125,000 1st $75,000, 2nd $25,000, 3rd $13,750, 4th $7,500, 5th $3,750
Weather: Clear, 76° Track: Firm

Off at: 4:48 Start: Good for all except 6 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

22Nov25 °FG’
22Nov25 8FG?
8Nov25 °DED?
22Nov25 8FG?t
22Nov25 8FG®
13Nov25 *rP*
22Nov25 °FG2

1Mar25 'FG
22Nov25 °FG®
300ct25 'DED®
22Nov25 °FG!

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Allnight Moonlight (Ortiz, Jose)
Pegaso (Graham, James)

Cajun Mitole (Pompell, Thomas)
Wicked Secret (Magnon, Devin) (#abs
Fran's Star (Lopez, Paco)

Big Chopper (Castillo, Isaac)

Good and Stout (Pedroza, Jr., Marcelino) (#%ebs 124

11
7
8
5

12

Woods N Water (Thornton, Timothy)
He's Late Again (Curtis, Ben)
Mangum (Loveberry, Jareth)
Behemah Star (Rodriguez, Jose)

Fractional Times: 24.96 51.56 1:16.77 1:40.03

Split Times:

Winner:

(26:60) (25:21) (23:26)
Run-Up: 233 feet Temporary Rail: 21 feet

Breeder: Coteau Grove Farms, LLC
Owner: Roger G. Smith
Trainer: Breaux, Samuel

(5:75)

Scratched Horse(s): Letmikefigureitout (Stakes Scratch)

Total WPS Pool: $207,061

Pgm Horse
11
7  Pegaso

8  Cajun Mitole

Allnight Moonlight

Wgt MIE PP

124
118
115
120
118
118

118
115
118
118

Lb
L

L

L bf
Lf
L bf
L bf

Lb
L
Lb
L

10

-
O P MO

N W © ©

Start 1/4

9 gl 12
11 11

3 3t

2 5t

5 71172
7 4Head
8 6Head
6 gli2

4 1Head
1 2Head
10 10t

Final Time: 1:45.78

3/4
92
10°
4Head
6Head

71 1/2

82
11/2
Head

Str
Jl2

108
lHead

3Head

4Head
7Head

9Head
51/2

11

EQUIBASE

Video Race Repla;

Fin Odds
11 3/4 1.50*
oNeck 979
3112 10,00
gHead 5350
sNose 17 40
6234 13,60
7t 2.70
8212 3150
9234 1470
10012 1210
11 71.90

Allnight Moonlight, Bay Gelding, by Ransom the Moon out of Gingertini, by Medaglia d'Oro. Foaled Feb 12, 2020 in Louisiana.

Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
5.00 3.80 2.80 $0.50 Pick 3 9-5-11 (3 correct) 25.20 23,231
10.20 5.80  $1.00 Daily Double 5-11 9.70 22,097
540 $1.00 Exacta 11-7 22.60 143,128
$0.10 Superfecta 11-7-8-5 193.06 56,111
$0.50 Trifecta 11-7-8 123.80 88,812
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin
11  Allnight Moonlight 9 g2 g4tz g6l4  oHead 413/
7 Pegaso 11 117 118 10814 1312 o134
8  Cajun Mitole 3 ghead o112 512 pHead 32
5 Wicked Secret 2 51 1/4 52 3/4 41 1/2 31/2 43 1/2
12 Fran's Star 5 72 1/2 73 1/4 62 3/4 82 1/2 53 1/2
2 Big Chopper 7 s U4 41304 5134 434 6334
6  Good and Stout 8 g2 L4 6234 423/ 7214 46172
9  Woods N Water 6 g* gilia  ghlia 312 g7l2
10  He's Late Again 4 qHead 4112 4172 53/4 910
4 Mangum 1 Head ql12 gt 12 gl 14 10t2 /4
3 Behemah Star 10 108 10712 1114 qq120 gy2304

Comments

6w, duel, drew late
trailed, rallied outs
track 3w, brief, yield
split, out-finished
mid pack, 7w, imprvd
btw, split, faltered
pinch, stdy 1st, wknd

no bid

speed, retreated 3/16
trackd, retreated 3/16
no impact

Trainers: 11 - Breaux, Samuel; 7 - Turner, Patti; 8 - Brinkman, Brett; 5 - Zeringue, Jr., Whitney; 12 - Wilson, Shane; 2 - Gelner, Jayde; 6 - Castille, Carrol;
9 - Breaux, Samuel; 10 - Landry, Allen; 4 - Delhomme, Jeff; 3 - Wilson, Shane

Owners:

11 -Roger G. Smith; 7 -Jack Turner; 8 - Coulee Croche Thoroughbreds, LLC and Clear Creek Stud LLC; 5 - Bammm Stables LLC; 12

-Jacqueline L. Barberito; 2 -Jayde J. Gelner; 6 - Whispering Oaks Farm LLC; 9 - Painter, Richard and Dewberry Farm; 10 -Larry J. Romero; 4 -
Set-Hut LLC; 3 - Brittlyn Stable, Inc.;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

ALLNIGHT MOONLIGHT settled off the pace, began making progress six wide in the far turn, moved up to contest the lead in the stretch, drew clear late.
PEGASO settled back to be the early trailer, took towards the outside of the stretch to begin a drive that needed just a bit more. CAJUN MITOLE tracked the
pace three wide, moved up through the far turn to claim a brief lead in the upper stretch, grudgingly gave way late. WICKED SECRET opted to race in the
middle of the pack, blocked in the upper stretch before finding a gap at the three sixteenths to press the pace but was out-finished. FRAN'S STAR found
position in the middle of the pack, angled out seven wide in the stretch to improve position. BIG CHOPPER tracked the early pace between rivals, split foes
at the eighth to press the pace but faltered late. GOOD AND STOUT was squeezed back at the start, steadied in the first turn, moved up not too far behind
the pace on the inside, weakened in the stretch. WOODS N WATER raced not too far off the pace, angled out seven wide in the stretch, made no bid. HE'S
LATE AGAIN showed good early speed, came under pressure in the far turn to ultimately retreat at the three sixteenths. MANGUM tracked the early pace
from the inside, retreated at the three sixteenths. BEHEMAH STAR raced off the pace, trailed after half.

@obsDenotes OBS Graduate

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=FG&CY=USA&DATE=12/13/2025&RACE=9&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=FG&CY=USA&DATE=12/13/2025&RACE=9&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6260881895&iu=/2542414/EQ_Click_Sales_OBS/HorseProfile_Name
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6260881895&iu=/2542414/EQ_Click_Sales_OBS/HorseProfile_Name
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6260881895&iu=/2542414/EQ_Click_Sales_OBS/HorseProfile_Name

