## FAIR GROUNDS - December 13, 2025 - Race 9

STAKES Louisiana Champions Day Turf S. Black Type - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD, ACCREDITED LOUISIANA BRED. (S)

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Turf Current Track Record: (Explosive Bid - 1:42.40 - January 13, 1983)

Purse: \$125,000 Guaranteed Available Money: \$125,000

Value of Race: \$125,000 1st \$75,000, 2nd \$25,000, 3rd \$13,750, 4th \$7,500, 5th \$3,750

Weather: Clear, 76° Track: Firm

Off at: 4:48 Start: Good for all except 6 Timing Method: Electronic



Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
22Nov25 9FG7	11	Allnight Moonlight (Ortiz, Jose)	124	Lb	10	9	9 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	$9^{3}$	9 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	1.50*	6w, duel, drew late
22Nov25 8FG2	7	Pegaso (Graham, James)	118	L	6	11	11	11	10 <sup>3</sup>	10 <sup>8</sup>	2 <sup>Neck</sup>	9.70	trailed, rallied outs
8Nov25 <sup>6</sup> DED <sup>2</sup>	8	Cajun Mitole (Pompell, Thomas)	115	L	7	3	3 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	10.00	track 3w, brief, yield
22Nov25 8FG1	5	Wicked Secret (Magnon, Devin) (*obs	120	L bf	4	2	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	23.80	split, out-finished
22Nov25 8FG3	12	Fran's Star (Lopez, Paco)	118	Lf	11	5	7 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	8 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>Nose</sup>	11.40	mid pack, 7w, imprvd
13Nov25 3RP4	2	Big Chopper (Castillo, Isaac)	118	L bf	1	7	4 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	$6^{2\ 3/4}$	13.60	btw, split, faltered
22Nov25 9FG <sup>2</sup>	6	Good and Stout (Pedroza, Jr., Marcelino) (	<b>5</b> 124	L bf	5	8	6 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	7 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>1</sup>	2.70	pinch, stdy 1st, wknd
1Mar25 <sup>7</sup> FG <sup>11</sup>	9	Woods N Water (Thornton, Timothy)	118	Lb	8	6	8 <sup>1/2</sup>	8 <sup>Head</sup>	8 <sup>2</sup>	9 <sup>Head</sup>	8 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	31.50	no bid
22Nov25 9FG3	10	He's Late Again (Curtis, Ben)	115	L	9	4	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	9 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	14.70	speed, retreated 3/16
30Oct25 <sup>7</sup> DED <sup>3</sup>	4	Mangum (Loveberry, Jareth)	118	Lb	3	1	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	10 <sup>10 1/2</sup>	12.10	trackd, retreated 3/16
22Nov25 9FG11	3	Behemah Star (Rodriguez, Jose)	118	L	2	10	10 <sup>1</sup>	10 <sup>1/2</sup>	11	11	11	71.90	no impact

Fractional Times: 24.96 51.56 1:16.77 1:40.03

**Split Times:** (26:60) (25:21) (23:26) (5:75)

Run-Up: 233 feet Temporary Rail: 21 feet

Winner: Allnight Moonlight, Bay Gelding, by Ransom the Moon out of Gingertini, by Medaglia d'Oro. Foaled Feb 12, 2020 in Louisiana.

Final Time: 1:45.78

Breeder: Coteau Grove Farms, LLC

Owner: Roger G. Smith Trainer: Breaux, Samuel

Scratched Horse(s): Letmikefigureitout (Stakes Scratch)

Total WPS Pool: \$207,061

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
11	Allnight Moonlight	5.00	3.80	2.80	\$0.50 Pick 3	9-5-11 (3 correct)	25.20	23,231
7	Pegaso		10.20	5.80	\$1.00 Daily Double	5-11	9.70	22,097
8	Cajun Mitole			5.40	\$1.00 Exacta	11-7	22.60	143,128
					\$0.10 Superfecta	11-7-8-5	193.06	56,111
					\$0.50 Trifecta	11-7-8	123.80	88 812

**Past Performance Running Line Preview** 

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
11	Allnight Moonlight	9	9 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	9 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	9 <sup>6 1/4</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1 3/4</sup>
7	Pegaso	11	11 <sup>7</sup>	11 <sup>8</sup>	10 <sup>8 1/4</sup>	10 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1 3/4</sup>
8	Cajun Mitole	3	3 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>
5	Wicked Secret	2	5 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	5 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>
12	Fran's Star	5	7 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	$6^{2\ 3/4}$	8 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>3 1/2</sup>
2	Big Chopper	7	4 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	4 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	5 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	4 <sup>3/4</sup>	6 <sup>3 3/4</sup>
6	Good and Stout	8	6 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	$6^{2\ 3/4}$	$7^{2\ 3/4}$	7 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>6 1/2</sup>
9	Woods N Water	6	8 <sup>4</sup>	8 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	8 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	9 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>7 1/2</sup>
10	He's Late Again	4	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>3/4</sup>	9 <sup>10</sup>
4	Mangum	1	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	10 <sup>12 3/4</sup>
3	Behemah Star	10	10 <sup>6</sup>	10 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	11 <sup>11</sup> 1/4	11 <sup>11 1/2</sup>	11 <sup>23 1/4</sup>

Trainers: 11 - Breaux, Samuel; 7 - Turner, Patti; 8 - Brinkman, Brett; 5 - Zeringue, Jr., Whitney; 12 - Wilson, Shane; 2 - Gelner, Jayde; 6 - Castille, Carrol;

9 - Breaux, Samuel; 10 - Landry, Allen; 4 - Delhomme, Jeff; 3 - Wilson, Shane

Owners: 11 -Roger G. Smith; 7 -Jack Turner; 8 - Coulee Croche Thoroughbreds, LLC and Clear Creek Stud LLC; 5 - Bammm Stables LLC; 12

-Jacqueline L. Barberito; 2 -Jayde J. Gelner; 6 - Whispering Oaks Farm LLC; 9 - Painter, Richard and Dewberry Farm; 10 -Larry J. Romero; 4 -

Set-Hut LLC; 3 - Brittlyn Stable, Inc.;

## Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

ALLNIGHT MOONLIGHT settled off the pace, began making progress six wide in the far turn, moved up to contest the lead in the stretch, drew clear late. PEGASO settled back to be the early trailer, took towards the outside of the stretch to begin a drive that needed just a bit more. CAJUN MITOLE tracked the pace three wide, moved up through the far turn to claim a brief lead in the upper stretch, grudgingly gave way late. WICKED SECRET opted to race in the middle of the pack, blocked in the upper stretch before finding a gap at the three sixteenths to press the pace but was out-finished. FRAN'S STAR found position in the middle of the pack, angled out seven wide in the stretch to improve position. BIG CHOPPER tracked the early pace between rivals, split foes at the eighth to press the pace but faltered late. GOOD AND STOUT was squeezed back at the start, steadied in the first turn, moved up not too far behind the pace on the inside, weakened in the stretch. WOODS N WATER raced not too far off the pace, angled out seven wide in the stretch, made no bid. HE'S LATE AGAIN showed good early speed, came under pressure in the far turn to ultimately retreat at the three sixteenths. MANGUM tracked the early pace from the inside, retreated at the three sixteenths. BEHEMAH STAR raced off the pace, trailed after half.

◆ Denotes OBS Graduate